of financial position and on 1 April 2010 for the unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement,

the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of comprehensive income and the unaudited pro forma

consolidated statement of cash flows.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared by the Directors for illustrative

purposes only and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial

position, results of operations and cash flows of the Remaining Group had the Transactions been

completed as at 31 March 2011 or 1 April 2010 where applicable, or at any future dates. The Unaudited

Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the historical information of the

Group as set out in the published annual report of for the year ended 31 March 2011 and other financial

information included elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

35

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

   Pro Forma
   Remaining
 The Group   Group
 as at   as at
 31 March 2011 Pro forma  31 March 2011
 (audited)  adjustments  (unaudited)
 (Note a) (Note b) (Note c) (Note d)
 HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$

ASSETS
Non-current assets
 Property, plant and equipment 1,003,909,641 (67,742) (45,360,000) – 958,481,899
 Land use rights 21,008,304 – – – 21,008,304
 Investment property 5,570,000 (43,100,000) 37,530,000 – –
 Non-current deposits 12,010,977 – – – 12,010,977
 Other non-current assets 350,000 – – – 350,000

 1,042,848,922 (43,167,742) (7,830,000) – 991,851,180

Current assets
 Inventories 195,980,693 – – – 195,980,693
 Trade and other receivable 335,305,429 (189,241) 196,000 – 335,312,188
 Cash at banks and in hand 31,461,333 (159,072) – 53,969,114 85,271,375

 562,747,455 (348,313) 196,000 53,969,114 616,564,256

Total assets 1,605,596,377 (43,516,055) (7,634,000) 53,969,114 1,608,415,436

EQUITY
Capital and reserves
 Share capital 5,691,852 – – – 5,691,852
 Reserves 475,646,567 – – 3,512,529 479,159,096

Total equity 481,338,419 – – 3,512,529 484,850,948

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
 Borrowings 181,315,405 – – – 181,315,405
 Deferred income tax liabilities 9,566,546 (562,783) – – 9,003,763
 Deferred income 20,859,169 – – – 20,859,169

 211,741,120 (562,783) – – 211,178,337

Current liabilities
 Trade and other payables 580,765,074 (246,000) 196,000 – 580,715,074
 Borrowings 290,487,185 – – – 290,487,185
 Amounts due to Dyford – 10,050,886 – (10,050,886) –
 Current income tax liabilities 41,264,579 (80,687) – – 41,183,892

 912,516,838 9,724,199 196,000 (10,050,886) 912,386,151

Total liabilities 1,124,257,958 9,161,416 196,000 (10,050,886) 1,123,564,488

Total equity and liabilities 1,605,596,377 9,161,416 196,000 (6,538,357) 1,608,415,436

Net current liabilities 349,769,383 10,072,512 – (64,020,000) 295,821,895

Total assets less current liabilities 693,079,539 (53,240,254) (7,830,000) 64,020,000 696,029,285

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

36

Notes:

a. The amounts are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial position of the Company as at 31 March

2011 as set out in the published annual report of the Company for the year ended 31 March 2011.

b. The adjustment, which is extracted from the unaudited statement of financial position of Dyford as at 31 March 2011 as set

out in Appendix I, represents the exclusion of the assets and liabilities of Dyford, assuming that the transaction had been

completed on 31 March 2011.

[…]

of the fair value reserve related to Dyford’s properties and the Properties as at 31 March 2011 of HK$32,868,600 will be

recognised directly as retained profits.

The financial effect and the actual amount of gain from the transaction are to be determined based on the total consideration,

after deducting the estimated direct expenses in relation to the transaction, the carrying amount of the net assets value of

Dyford and the Properties and the amounts due to Dyford at the completion date and are therefore subject to change upon

completion of the transaction.

e. Except for the Disposals, no adjustment has been made to reflect any trading result or other transaction of the Group or

Dyford entered into subsequent to 31 March 2011.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

37

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement

   Pro Forma
   Remaining
 The Group for   Group for
 the year ended   the year ended
 31 March 2011 Pro forma  31 March 2011
 (audited)  adjustments  (unaudited)
 (Note f) (Note g) (Note h) (Note i)

 HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$

Continuing Operation
Revenue 1,332,336,472 – – – 1,332,336,472

Cost of sales (1,196,490,064) – – – (1,196,490,064)

Gross profit 135,846,408 – – – 135,846,408

Other operating income 13,110,007 (1,344,000) 1,176,000 – 12,942,007

Change in fair value of an

 investment property 2,370,000 (12,830,000) 10,460,000 – –

Gain on sale of Dyford – – – 16,383,787 16,383,787

Distribution and marketing costs (23,259,340) – – – (23,259,340)

Administrative expenses (89,283,885) 125,457 631,318 – (88,527,110)

Other operating expenses (5,992,891) – – – (5,992,891)

Operating profit 32,790,299 (14,048,543) 12,267,318 16,383,787 47,392,861

Finance income 1,566,849 – – – 1,566,849

Finance costs (32,919,300) 17,964 – – (32,901,336)

Profit before income tax 1,437,848 (14,030,579) 12,267,318 16,383,787 16,058,374

Income tax expenses (6,232,342) 301,881 (153,567) – (6,084,028)

Profit/(loss) from continuing operations (4,794,494) (13,728,698) 12,113,751 16,383,787 9,974,346

Discontinued operation
Profit from discontinued operation 11,744,943 – 119,696 2,290,000 14,154,639

Profit attributable to shareholders

 of the Company 6,950,449 (13,728,698) 12,233,447 18,673,787 24,128,985

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

38

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

   Pro Forma
   Remaining
 The Group for   Group for
 the year ended   the year ended
 31 March 2011 Pro forma 31 March 2011
 (audited)  adjustments (unaudited)
 (Note f) (Note g) (Note h) (Note i)

 HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$

Profit for the year 6,950,449 (13,728,698) 12,233,447 18,673,787 24,128,985

Other comprehensive income

Currency translation differences 22,646,268 – – – 22,646,268

Revaluation surplus on leasehold

land and building 64,933,538 – – (32,868,600) 32,064,938

Other comprehensive income

 for the year, net of tax 87,579,806 – – (32,868,600) 54,711,206

Total comprehensive income attributable

 to shareholders of the Company 94,530,255 (13,728,698) 12,233,447 (14,194,813) 78,840,191

Notes:

f. The amounts are extracted from the audited consolidated income statement and audited consolidated statement of

comprehensive income of the Company for the year ended 31 March 2011 as set out in the published annual report of the

Company for the year ended 31 March 2011.

g. The adjustment, which is extracted from the unaudited financial information of Dyford for the year ended 31 March 2011 as

set out in Appendix I, represents the exclusion of the income and expenses of Dyford, assuming that the transaction had been

completed on 1 April 2010.

h. These adjustments represent the exclusion of depreciation expenses in relation to the Properties; reversal of fair value

[…]

approximately HK$53,969,000 approximates to its fair value, is assumed to be unadjusted, and received in accordance with

the Agreements after deducting the estimated direct expenses of approximately HK$1,400,000 in relation to the Disposals

and the effect of settlement of amounts due from the Group to Dyford of approximately HK$10,051,000 in cash.

The financial effect and the actual amount of gain from the transaction are to be determined based on adjustments to the

total consideration, estimated direct expenses in relation to the transaction, the carrying amount of the net assets value of

Dyford and the Properties and the amounts due to Dyford at the completion date and are therefore subject to change upon

completion of the transaction.

j. Except for the Disposals, no adjustment has been made to reflect any trading result or other transaction of the Group or

Dyford entered into subsequent to 31 March 2011.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

40

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

   Pro Forma
   Remaining
 The Group for   Group for
 the year ended   the year ended
 31 March 2011 Pro forma 31 March 2011
 (audited)  adjustments (unaudited)
 (Note k) (Note l) (Note m) (Note i&n)

 HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$

Profit before income tax 1,437,848 (14,030,579) 12,267,318 16,383,787 16,058,374

Amortisation of land use rights 480,096 – – – 480,096

Amortisation of deferred income

 on government grants (391,870) – – – (391,870)

Bad debts written off 5,289,584 – – – 5,289,584

Change in fair value of an

 investment property (2,370,000) 12,830,000 (10,460,000) – –

Depreciation of property

 plant and equipment 108,468,656 (32,882) (631,318) – 107,804,456

Gain on disposal of property, plant

 and equipment (162,045) – – – (162,045)

Gain on sale of Dyford – – – (16,383,787) (16,383,787)

Interest income (1,566,849) – – – (1,566,849)

Interest expenses 32,919,300 (17,964) – – 32,901,336

Operating profit before working

 capital changes 144,104,720 (1,251,425) 1,176,000 – 144,029,295

Increase in inventories (76,501,771) – – – (76,501,771)

Increase in trade and other receivables (137,267,020) – – – (137,267,020)

Increase in trade and other payables 225,297,257 3,319 – – 225,300,576

Increase in amounts due from Dyford – (1,511,044) – – (1,511,044)

Decrease in derivative financial liabilities (98,747) – – – (98,747)

Cash generated from continuing operations 155,534,439 (2,759,150) 1,176,000 – 153,951,289

Interest received 1,566,849 – – – 1,566,849

Interest paid on bank loans and overdrafts (29,452,280) 17,964 – – (29,434,316)

Interest element of finance leases payments (3,467,020) – – – (3,467,020)

Income tax paid (4,998,556) – – – (4,998,556)

Net cash generated from operating
 activities 119,183,432 (2,741,186) 1,176,000 – 117,618,246

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

41

   Pro Forma
   Remaining
 The Group for   Group for
 the year ended   the year ended
 31 March 2011 Pro forma 31 March 2011
 (audited)  adjustments (unaudited)
 (Note k) (Note l) (Note m) (Note i&n)

 HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$

Cash flows from investing activities
Decrease in pledged bank deposits 70,733,013 – – – 70,733,013

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (147,647,076) – – – (147,647,076)

Proceeds from disposal of property, plant

 and equipment 339,374 – – – 339,374

Proceeds from sale of Dyford – – – 55,462,157 55,462,157

Government grant received 11,246,312 – – – 11,246,312

Net cash used in investing activities (65,328,377) – – 55,462,157 (9,866,220)

Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds from borrowings 354,688,519 – – – 354,688,519

Repayment of borrowings (418,668,133) 2,719,957 – – (415,948,176)

Repayment of amounts due to Dyford – – – (10,050,886) (10,050,886)

Proceeds from Inception of finance leases 13,640,645 – – – 13,640,645

Capital element of finance lease payments (52,288,372) – – – (52,288,372)

Net cash used in financing activities (102,627,341) 2,719,957 – (10,050,886) (109,958,270)

Discontinued operation
(Decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents

 from discontinued operation (191,160) – – 8,420,000 8,228,840

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (48,963,446) (21,229) 1,176,000 53,831,271 6,022,596

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning –

 of the year 71,857,684 (137,843) – 137,843 71,857,684

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes 8,567,095 – – – 8,567,095

Cash and cash equivalents at
 the end of the year 31,461,333 (159,072) 1,176,000 53,969,114 86,447,375

Analysis of cash and cash equivalents:
Cash at banks and in hand 31,461,333 (159,072) 1,176,000 53,969,114 86,447,375

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

42

Notes:

k. The amounts are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of cash flows of the Company for the year ended 31

March 2011 as set out in the published annual report of the Company for the year ended 31 March 2011.

l. The adjustment, which is extracted from the unaudited cash flow statement of Dyford for the year ended 31 March 2011 as

set out in Appendix I, represents the exclusion of the cash flows of Dyford as if the Disposals had been completed on 1 April

2010.

m. These adjustments represent the reversal of fair gain of Dyford’s properties, exclusion of the depreciation expenses in